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Create Mail Reply| 

To: 

cc: 

Steve Blake <SBIake@rydon.co.uk>; 'Jonathon Earl' 
<JonathonEarl@jswright.co.uk> 

"Ben Bailey (BenBailey@harleyfacades.co.uk)" 
<BenBailey@harleyfacades.co.uk>; James Clifton <jclifton@rydon.co.uk>; "Alan 
Whyte" <AlanWhyte@jswright.co.uk>; ""Andrew Bridges' 

Subject: 

"M.Smith@maxfordham.com" <M.Smith@maxfordham.com>; 
"PaulFeatherston@jswright.co.uk" <PaulFeatherston@jswright.co.uk> 

RE: AOV windows to entrance lobby, boxing club & community rooms 

Associated Documents created by: Matt Smith on 

Dear Al l 

Please see attached drawing from building control regarding fire/smoke control 

Kind regards 

Dave 

David Hughes 
Site Manager 

T 
M 
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From: Steve Blake 
Sent: 09 December 2015 17:06 
To: David Hughes; 'Jonathon Earl' 
Cc: Ben Bailey (BenBailey@harleyfacades.co.uk); James Clifton; Alan Whyte; "Andrew 
Bridges' i ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | : M.Smith@maxfordham.com; 
PaulFeatherston@iswright.co.uk 
Subject: RE: A O V windows to entrance lobby, boxing club & community rooms 

Jon, 

The issue here is that you are the electricians for the project and irrespective of what you think 
you have included we wil l be looking to you to install supplies/controls to operate the AOVs. 

What I want is a solution, not a step backwards. 

Look forward to your proposal. 

Many thanks 

Stephen Blake 
Refurbishment Director 

From: David Hughes 
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Sent: 09 December 2015 17:01 
To: 'Jonathon Earl' 
Cc: Steve Blake; Ben Bailey (BenBailey@harleyfacades.co.uk): James Clifton; Alan Whyte; 

Subject: RE: A O V windows to entrance lobby, boxing club & community rooms 

H i Jonathon 

I ' m sure the AOV's are there for smoke control and not natural ventilation. 

I f they were for natural ventilation then all high level windows to the walkway+1 floor would 
surely have the controls as well? 

Two of the three areas are lobbies - I ' m not sure i f the community room is still a throwback to 
when it was due to be a concierges. 

I f it is do with smoke control then I ' d expect it to be in JSW's package 

Kind regards 

Dave 

David Hughes 
Site Manager 

11 'Andrew Bridges' ; M . Smith@maxfordham. com 

T 
M 
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From: Jonathon Earl [mailto: JonathonEarlfg),] swright. co .uk] 
Sent: 09 December 2015 12:19 
To: David Hughes 
Cc: Steve Blake; Ben Bailey (BenBailey@harleyfacades.co.uk): James Clifton; Alan Whyte; 
"Andrew Bridges' ( ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ V 
Subject: RE: A O V windows to entrance lobby, boxing club & community rooms 

David 

Following your email. We have looked into the issue of the natural ventilation AOV's and we 
excluded these at tender: 

A O V Window actuators and controls in the offices, boxing Club and meeting rooms by others. 

We would assume these works would be provided by the window contractor. 

I f you require further clarification, please contact us 

Kind regards, 

Jonathon Earl 

Electrical Contracts Manager 

London Office 

T e l : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I M o b : | | I F a x : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I 
jonathonearl(g),jswright.co.uk I Web: www.jswright.co.uk 

From: David Hughes [mailto:dhughes@Tydon.co.uk] 
Sent: 08 December 2015 14:31 
To: andy@rielectrics.co.uk: Alan Whyte 
Cc: Jonathon Earl; Steve Blake; Ben Bailey (BenBailey@harleyfacades.co.uk): James Clifton 
Subject: A O V windows to entrance lobby, boxing club & community rooms 
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H i Andy & Alan 

Following our meeting this morning, please see the following attached: 

South & East elevations showing location o f A O V windows 

2 Chain actuator technical information 

As discussed, there was a lot o f uncertainty regarding smoke control to the lower levels but 
Eve just found out that Harleys are down to do the above in their contract. 

Please could you double check the JSW spec & contract to see what's included? 

Kind regards 

Dave 

David Hughes 
Site Manager 

T 
M 

From: Ben Bailey [mailto:BenBailey(g),harleyfacades.co.uk] 
Sent: 08 December 2015 14:09 
To: David Hughes 
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Subject: <no subject> 

cid:A6F1428A-9D26-4222-8C75-0362F844CFCC 

Ben Bailey | Project Manager 
benbailey(g),harleyfacades.co.uk 

Harley Facades Ltd | Office:! Fax:| 
Harley House, Brooklands Park, Crowborough, East Sussex, TN6 2ID 
harleyfacades.com 

unknown, png 

This email has been sent by Harley Facades Ltd. The information in this email is confidential 
and may be legally privileged. I t is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by 
anyone else is unauthorised. I f you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, 
distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may 
be unlawful. Any views expressed in this message, are those of the individuals sender, except 
where the sender specifically states them to be the views of Harley Facades Ltd. Whilst Harley 
Facades Ltd takes reasonable precautions to scan email content for viruses, we cannot give 
warranties or assurances about the safety and contents of this email including any attachments 
herewith. I t is the responsibility o f the recipient to scan the email and any attachments 
herewith sent for malicious content. 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://www.claranet.co.uk 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
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For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
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